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E00968814

 Answer(s) 

Parliamentary questions
26 November 2014

Question for written answer
to the Commission 
Rule 130
Fernando Maura Barandiarán (ALDE)

 Subject:  Landfill works by Gibraltar in an EU special conservation area

In both the previous parliamentary term and this one a number of questions have been put to the Commission about
the landfill works being carried out by Gibraltar in a special conservation area. To date, however, the Commission has
shown no interest in investigating these works, which are seriously damaging to the environment. They extend over an
area of approximately 100 000 m2 and involve speculative investments (luxury apartments) and the creation of leisure
amenities. What is more, environmental organisations have complained that because Spain blocked the export to
Gibraltar of aggregates for landfill purposes, the aggregates now being used may contain dangerous waste.

1. In view of these fresh complaints, does the Commission intend to carry out a serious investigation in situ into the
possibly irreparable damage being caused to an EU special conservation area?

2. Will the Commission call on the Government of Gibraltar or, failing that, the UK Government to suspend these works
pending proper investigation of the environmental risks involved?

Original language of question: ES  
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E009688/2014

Parliamentary questions
8 January 2015

Answer given by Mr Vella on behalf of the Commission

The Commission is aware of the land reclamation works under the Eastside Project and the activities in Sandy Bay
(Playa del Algarrobo) near the Eastside Project and has assessed all the information provided on this issue by the
Spanish and UK authorities. Based on the evidence produced, the Commission services were not able to identify any
breach of EU environmental legislation.

The Commission services have seen no evidence to support the claim that the aggregates being used for reclamation
activities contain dangerous waste.
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E-009688-14

 Respuesta(s) 

Preguntas parlamentarias
26 de noviembre de 2014

Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita
a la Comisión 
Artículo 130 del Reglamento
Fernando Maura Barandiarán (ALDE)

 Asunto:  Rellenos efectuados por Gibraltar en un «lugar de importancia comunitaria»

Tanto en la pasada legislatura como en esta se han formulado diversas preguntas a la Comisión Europea por los
rellenos que Gibraltar está practicando en una zona declarada de especial conservación (LIC), sin que hasta la fecha
la propia Comisión Europea haya mostrado interés en investigar los hechos seriamente lesivos para el
medioambiente que suponen los rellenos, de aproximadamente 100 000 m2, que además son para uso especulativo
(viviendas de lujo) y ocio. Sin embargo, asociaciones ecologistas están denunciando que, además, los áridos que se
están usando para los rellenos, tras haber bloqueado España las exportaciones a Gibraltar para impedir dichos
rellenos, podrían estar mezclados con residuos peligrosos.

Teniendo presente lo anterior, cabe formular las siguientes preguntas:
1. Vistas las nuevas denuncias, que se añaden a las anteriores, ¿piensa la Comisión realizar una investigación
seria, in situ, sobre el posible daño irreparable a un LIC comunitario?

2. ¿Qué posibilidad hay de que desde la Comisión se inste al Gobierno de Gibraltar, o en su defecto al británico, a
que paralice de forma preventiva dichas obras hasta que tenga lugar una investigación sobre los riesgos
medioambientales de estas?

Última actualización: 8 de diciembre de 2014 Aviso jurídico
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E-009688/2014

Preguntas parlamentarias
8 de enero de 2015

Respuesta del Sr. Vella en nombre de la Comisión

La Comisión está al corriente de las obras de relleno de terrenos que se están realizando en el marco del proyecto
«Eastside» y de las actividades en la Playa del Algarrobo cerca del proyecto «Eastside» y ha evaluado toda la
información facilitada a este respecto por las autoridades españolas y británicas. Sobre la base de las pruebas
presentadas, los servicios de la Comisión no han podido detectar ninguna infracción de la legislación
medioambiental de la UE.

Los servicios de la Comisión no disponen de pruebas que respalden la alegación de que los áridos utilizados para
esos rellenos estén mezclados con residuos peligrosos.

Última actualización: 12 de enero de 2015 Aviso jurídico
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